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William Shore Memorial Pool District 
225 E. 5th St.  

Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015 
Fax: 360.417.2493 

 

COMMISSIONERS 
MICHAEL CHAPMAN, BILL PEACH, ANNA MINALDI, BRAD COLLINS, CHERI KIDD 

 

RESOLUTION No ____, 2015 
 

A RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTING 2016 ANUAL BUDGET 
 

 

THE WILLIAM SHORE MEMORIAL POOL DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS find as follows: 
 

1. The District Executive Director and District Treasurer has recommended a balanced annual 
budget and estimate of monies required to meet public expenses for the 2016 calendar year. 

2. The Clerk of the Board, in accordance with RCW 84.55.120, gave notice that the Board would 
have a regular meeting on November 24, 2015 giving taxpayers the opportunity to be heard 
regarding the proposed 2016 annual budget. 

3. The Board of Commissioners conducted public hearing at the regular meeting on November 24, 
2015, to consider all relevant evidence and testimony regarding the 2016 annual budget. 

4. The 2016 annual budget does not exceed the lawful limit of taxation as allowed to be levied by 
the William Shore Memorial Pool District for the purposes set forth in this budget, the estimated 
expenditures set forth in this budget being n6essary to provide for the safe operation of the 
William Shore Pool facility and its programs during the 2016 calendar year 

5. In accordance with RCW 84.55.120, a budget and levy public hearing was conducted on 
November 24, 2015. 
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the William Shore Memorial Pool District Board of 
Commissioners, in consideration of the above findings of fact: 
 

1. Approve and adopt the 2015 Annual Budget in the amounts of $1,016,369.00 in resources 
and $956,676.00 in expenditures.   

2. Details of the budget are noted in exhibit A attached to and incorporated to this resolution. 
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this ____________ day of _____________2015 
 
 WSMPD PRESIDENT 
ATTEST:  
 
 
_______________________________       
Rachelle Sires, Board Clerk BRAD COLLINS, President 
 
  
CC: Clallam County Treasurer, Budget Director and Auditor  



 

 

 
 
 

 
2015 Cardboard Boat Race 

 
 
 
 

 
  

2016 Annual Budget 
William Shore Memorial Pool District 



William Shore Memorial Pool District                                                                                                          2016 Budget 
 

 
INTEGRITY   ! DEDICATION                                                 2                                                              DIVERSITY    !  FUN 

 
 

2016 Annual Budget 
 

Prepared By: 
 

Steven D. Burke 
Executive Director 

 
Christi Wojnowski 
Aquatics Manager 

 
Charlie McClain 
District Treasurer 

 
Rachelle Sires 

District Clerk 
 

Finance Committee and Citizens Advisory Committee 
William Shore Memorial Pool District 

 
 

 
  



William Shore Memorial Pool District                                                                                                          2016 Budget 
 

 
INTEGRITY   ! DEDICATION                                                 3                                                              DIVERSITY    !  FUN 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
BUDGET AWARDS ..................................................................................................................................... 5 

BUDGET PRESENTATION AWARDS ............................................................................................................... 5 
READER’S GUIDE TO THE BUDGET ........................................................................................................ 7 
SECTION 1: BUDGET MESSAGE .............................................................................................................. 9 
SECTION 2: BUDGET SUMMARY ........................................................................................................... 11 

2016 BUDGET BY FUND ............................................................................................................................ 11 
2016 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS ....................................................................................................................... 12 
DISTRICT FUND BALANCES ....................................................................................................................... 12 
BUDGET REVENUE BY CATEGORY (ALL FUNDS) ......................................................................................... 13 
BUDGET EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY (ALL FUNDS) ................................................................................ 14 

SECTION 3: AGENCY PROFILE .............................................................................................................. 16 
MISSION, VISION AND CORE VALUES ......................................................................................................... 17 
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART .......................................................................................................................... 18 
AGENCY PROFILE ..................................................................................................................................... 19 

SECTION 4: STRATEGIC GOALS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS ............................................................. 21 
AWARDS/AUDITS RECEIVED IN 2015 .......................................................................................................... 21 
THE 2015-2020 STRATEGIC PLAN ............................................................................................................ 21 
2015 GOAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS ............................................................................................................... 22 

SECTION 5: BUDGET PROCESS AND FINANCIAL POLICIES ............................................................. 24 
FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS USED IN THE BUDGET PROCESS ........................................................................ 24 
OVERVIEW OF BUDGET STRUCTURE ......................................................................................................... 24 
BASIS OF BUDGETING ............................................................................................................................... 26 
BUDGET PROCESS ................................................................................................................................... 26 
OPERATING BUDGET POLICIES ................................................................................................................. 27 
BUDGETARY CONTROL POLICIES .............................................................................................................. 28 
REVENUE POLICIES .................................................................................................................................. 28 
INVESTMENT POLICY ................................................................................................................................ 28 
DISTRICT FUNDS ...................................................................................................................................... 29 
DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICIES .................................................................................................................. 29 

SECTION 6: GENERAL FUND ................................................................................................................. 30 
GENERAL FUND BALANCES ....................................................................................................................... 30 
2016 GENERAL FUND REVENUE ............................................................................................................... 30 
2016 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ......................................................................................................... 33 

SECTION 7: CAPITAL FUND ................................................................................................................... 39 
2016 CAPITAL FUND REVENUES ............................................................................................................... 39 
2016 CAPITAL FUND EXPENDITURES ........................................................................................................ 39 

SECTION 8: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND FINANCIAL FORECASTING ............................... 41 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN ................................................................................................................... 41 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECT EVALUATION CRITERIA ................................................................. 41 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE AND AMENDMENT .......................................................................... 41 
STEPS IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROCESS .............................................................................. 41 
FINANCIAL FORECASTING ......................................................................................................................... 42 
EXPANSION IN 2020 ................................................................................................................................. 42 
FINANICAL FORECASTING FOR EXPANSION ................................................................................................ 43 
ANNUAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUMMARY ..................................................................................... 46 
STATUS OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS ................................................................................ 46 



William Shore Memorial Pool District                                                                                                          2016 Budget 
 

 
INTEGRITY   ! DEDICATION                                                 4                                                              DIVERSITY    !  FUN 

2016 CIP PROJECTS EFFECT ON OPERATING COSTS ................................................................................ 46 
SECTION 9: TAXING AUTHORITY .......................................................................................................... 48 

DISTRICT STATUTORY TAXING CAPACITY .................................................................................................. 48 
HISTORICAL PROPERTY TAX FOR DISTRICT AND ALL LEVY AMOUNTS .......................................................... 48 
2016 LEVY ............................................................................................................................................... 48 

SECTION 10: LONG TERM DEBT ............................................................................................................ 50 
DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY ..................................................................................................................... 50 
DISTRICT STATUTORY DEBT LIMITS AND AVAILABLE CAPACITY .................................................................. 50 

SECTION 11: PERSONNEL ...................................................................................................................... 51 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS ........................................................................................................................... 52 
APPENDIX ................................................................................................................................................. 56 

APPENDIX #1: 2016 BUDGET-AT-A-GLANCE .............................................................................................. 56 
APPENDIX #2: 2016 BUDGET RESOLUTION ................................................................................................ 58 
APPENDIX #3: 2016 LEVY CALCULATION SHEET ........................................................................................ 59 
APPENDIX #4: 2016 LEVY CERTIFICATION ................................................................................................. 61 
APPENDIX #5: 2016 LEVY RESOLUTION .................................................................................................... 62 
APPENDIX #6: 2016 PRICING SCHEDULE ................................................................................................... 63 
!

 
TABLE OF CHARTS AND GRAPHS 

 
CHART 1: 2016 SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY FUND ............................................................................................................. 11!
CHART 2: GENERAL FUND BALANCES BY YEAR ............................................................................................................... 12!
CHART 3: CAPITAL FUND BALANCES BY YEAR ................................................................................................................ 12!
CHART 4:ALL FUNDS BALANCES BY YEAR ...................................................................................................................... 12!
CHART 5: FUND BALANCE BY YEAR GRAPH .................................................................................................................... 13!
CHART 6: 2016 REVENUE BY CATEGORY (ALL FUNDS) ................................................................................................... 13!
CHART 7: 2016 REVENUE BY CATEGORY GRAPH (ALL FUNDS) ........................................................................................ 14!
CHART 8: 2016 EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY (ALL FUNDS) ........................................................................................... 14!
CHART 9: 2016 EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY GRAPH (ALL FUNDS) ............................................................................... 15!
CHART 10: BUDGET PROCESS TIMELINE ........................................................................................................................ 26!
CHART 11: GENERAL FUND BALANCES BY YEAR ............................................................................................................. 30!
CHART 12: GENERAL FUND BALANCES BY YEAR GRAPH ................................................................................................. 30!
CHART 13: 2016 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BY CATEGORY DETAILS ................................................................................ 30!
CHART 14: 2016 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BY CATEGORY GRAPH ................................................................................. 32!
CHART 15: YEARLY COMPARISON BETWEEN PROPERTY TAX REVENUE AND EARNED REVENUE ........................................ 32!
CHART 16: GENERAL FUND REVENUE YEARLY COMPARISON BY CATEGORY .................................................................... 33!
CHART 17: 2016 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY DETAILS ....................................................................... 34!
CHART 18: 2016 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE BY CATEGORY GRAPH ........................................................................... 36!
CHART 19: GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE YEARLY COMPARISON BY CATEGORY .............................................................. 36!
CHART 20: 2016 CAPITAL FUND REVENUE ..................................................................................................................... 39!
CHART 21: 2016 CAPITAL FUND EXPENDITURES ............................................................................................................ 39!
CHART 22: REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FORECAST WITH NO EXPANSION ....................................................................... 44!
CHART 23: REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FORECAST WITH EXPANSION ............................................................................ 44!
CHART 24: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS ............................................................................................................... 46!
CHART 25: PROPERTY VALUES AND LEVY RATES BY YEAR .............................................................................................. 49!
CHART 26: LAWFUL AND ACTUAL LEVY RATES COMPARISON BY YEAR GRAPH ................................................................. 49!
CHART 27: DEBT LIMITS AND AVAILABLE CAPACITY ......................................................................................................... 50!
CHART 28: EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION DETAIL .............................................................................................................. 51!
CHART 29: FTE’S BY PERSONNEL CATEGORY YEARLY COMPARISON .............................................................................. 51!
  



William Shore Memorial Pool District                                                                                                          2016 Budget 
 

 
INTEGRITY   ! DEDICATION                                                 5                                                              DIVERSITY    !  FUN 

Budget Awards 
BUDGET PRESENTATION AWARDS 
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION BUDGET AWARD 
The Government Finance Officers Association is a nonprofit professional association serving over 17,600 
government finance professionals throughout North America. The GFOA’s Distinguished Budget 
Presentation Awards Program is the only national awards program in governmental budgeting.  The 
William Shore Memorial Pool District 2015 Budget Report received the Distinguished Budget Presentation 
Award from GFOA.  The 2016 budget will be submitted to the GFOA to qualify for the Distinguished 
Budget Presentation Award. 
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Reader’s Guide to the Budget 

This guide is intended to aid understanding the format of this document and information presented in this 
budget document. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE BUDGET DOCUMENT 
The District budget document serves two purposes. The first purpose is to provide our community and the 
District’s Board of Commissioners with a clear picture of the services provided by the William Shore 
Memorial Pool District, (WSMPD) the cost of those services, and the policy decisions underlying the 
District’s financial decisions. The second purpose of the budget document is to provide the District’s 
management with a financial and operating plan that complies with regulatory requirements for 
Metropolitan Park Districts in the State of Washington and exemplifies best practices in budgeting and 
financial reporting. 
 
ORGANIZATION OF THE BUDGET DOCUMENT 
WSMPD’s budget is divided into the following sections: 
 
Budget Message 
An overview of the Executive Director’s budget recommendations to the Board of Commissioners and the 
community.  
 
Budget at a Glance 
A new addition to the budget documentation is the Budget at a Glance. This document is intended to 
provide a one-page overview of the District’s annual budget and financial position in an easy to 
understand and simplified format. The Budget at a Glance is available on line and a printed version to all 
District residents. 
 
Budget Summary 
This section provides an overview of the District’s fund balances and revenue and expenditures for the 
current fiscal year.  
 
District Overview 
This section of the budget document provides an overview of the district including: governance, values, 
mission, and vision for the future, services provided, boundaries, organization and staffing. 
 
Strategic Goals and Accomplishments 
This section of the budget document provides an overview of the accomplishments for the current fiscal 
year. 
 
Strategic Plan Goals and accomplishments 
This section of the budget document provides an overview of our Strategic Plan goals and our 
accomplishments. 
 
Budget Process and Financial Policies 
This section provides the overview of our budget process, budget preparation timeline, our financial 
policies, District’s revenue streams, budget assumptions, budget organization and process, basis of 
accounting and financial policies. 
 
General Fund and Capital Fund 
This section provides the details of revenue and expenditures for each of the District’s funds, including 
assumptions, major changes, and challenges. 
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Capital Improvement Pan 
This section covers our Capital Improvement Plan and how it affects our current and future budget 
priorities.  It also covers a ten-year financial forecast. 
 
Taxing Authority 
This section covers the details of our taxing authority and our levy amounts.  
 
Long-Term Debt 
This section covers our current debt position and how it affects current and future budget priorities 
 
Personnel 
This section provides an overview of our personnel and FTE requirements. 
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Section 1: Budget Message 

 
I am pleased to present for your consideration the proposed 2016 William Shore Memorial Pool District 
budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2016. The District budget 
serves three primary purposes: formation of public policy, control of spending, and written financial plan. It 
is a documented means of providing financial accountability to the public as the District aims to maintain 
high quality service levels at the lowest possible cost while addressing the goals in the Strategic Plan. 
The District’s budget is in compliance with the provisions of the Washington State Revised Code (RCW) 
and District policy. All required hearings have been held or are scheduled with the appropriate notice 
provided. 
 
Budgeting is not an exclusive process, as other planning efforts such as strategic planning and capital 
improvement planning help drive budget development. Therefore, the Board and staff review these other 
processes during our budget development process. The budget represents our fiscal priorities for the 
upcoming twelve months of operation based on our Strategic and Capital Improvement Plans, which 
moves the District closer to achieving its mission and vision. Approval of the annual budget is one of the 
most important responsibilities of the Board due to its comprehensive nature, including outlining the range 
of services offered, prioritizing the allocation of government resources and the time invested by both the 
Board and staff in future planning. 
 
The District was honored to receive a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award from the Government 
Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) and the Washington Finance 
Officers Association (WFOA) for its annual budget for 2015. This award represents a significant 
achievement by the District. It reflects the commitment of our Board of Commissioners and District staff to 
meeting the highest principles of governmental budgeting. In order to receive the budget award, the 
District had to satisfy nationally recognized guidelines for effective budget presentation. These guidelines 
are designed to assess how well the District’s budget serves as a policy document, financial plan, 
operations guide, and communications device. The District continues this commitment to excellence by 
improving the 2016 budget document based on feedback from the GFOA and WFOA.  
 
In 2016, the District’s budget will decrease by 5%. This decrease is in large part due to decrease in the 
loan and bond principle payment for 2016. The 2016 District budget provides for improvement over 
current service delivery levels with a substantial increase in volunteer staffing.  
 
Overall the District is fiscally healthy.  The District has sufficient revenue to meet operational needs, debt 
service and maintaining an adequate ending balance in the General Fund for our required reserves.  In 
2014, the District set our bond payment reserve level to equal one year of bond payments ($150,000) and 
have 10% operating expenditure ($60,000) in reserves. Current bond debt will be $889,630 at the end of 
2016. The District is on schedule to retire this bond by 2022.   The bond was used to upgrade our 
mechanical and electrical components at our facility. A two-year study concluded that our improvements 
continue to save the District over $70,000 in energy savings per year. 
 
Due to the possible closing of the Sequim Aquatic Recreation Center (SARC), the District Board of 
Commissioners will be approving a new pricing schedule that will start charging patrons based upon living 
either inside or outside the District boundaries.  The out of District rates will be double the in District 
pricing.  This is required so our District tax-payers are not subsidizing program rates for non-District 
users. 
 
New to this budget report is our look at a possible expansion in 2020.  With programming reaching the 
maximum potential due to space constraints and the possibility of the Sequim Aquatic Recreation Center 
closing at the end of 2015, the District will be analyzing facilities long-term requirements and capital 
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funding strategies, as current revenue would be insufficient to address both operational expenses and 
facilities expansion.  In section 8, details of the expansion planning process, costs, cash flow forecasting, 
and financing are shown.  
 
The assessed value (AV) of taxable property within the District has decreased 23% since 2009. However, 
loss of AV has slowed over the last two years and in 2015 the AV is estimated to increase 3.15%.  In 
2015, new construction is estimated to increase to $17,416,403. With this in mind, the 2016 budget 
recommends to maintain our District tax levy at $0.179 per $1,000 of assessed value, estimated at 
$495,000. This modest increase of $15,000 is still $30,000 less then what was authorized ($525,000) 
when the District was established in 2009. 
 
We welcome feedback on the design of the budget document and its content. Feel free to contact me via 
e-mail (sburke@williamshorepool.org), telephone (360) 417-9767 or stop by our office at 225 E. 5th St., 
Port Angeles. 
 
I look forward to working with the Board of Commissioners in the coming year.  
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Steven D Burke, AFO 
Executive Director 
William Shore Memorial Pool District 
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Chart 9: 2016 Expenditures by Category Graph (All Funds)  
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MISSION, VISION AND CORE VALUES 
DISTRICT MISSION STATEMENT 
To provide high quality, safe, and accessible aquatic programs, services, and facilities that enhances the 
quality of life for all ages, cultures, and abilities, which encourages health, wellness, learning and fun. 
 
DISTRICT VISION STATEMENT 
To provide a well-functioning and well-maintained aquatic center that enhances quality of life by offering a 
diversity of recreational opportunities for people of all ages and needs. 
 
DISTRICT CORE VALUES 

• People Focused: Provide the aquatic recreational needs of our community that strengthens the 
body, sharpens the mind, and renews the spirit of current and future generations. 
 

• Sustainable Excellence: Deliver the highest quality sustainable product, service, facility and 
experience financially possible. 

 
• Integrity: Operate with an objective, honest, and balanced perspective. 

 
• Collaborative: Work in cooperation with all stakeholders including residents, communities, public 

and private organizations, and policymakers. 
 

• Diversity: Support the public we serve, and offer suitable programs, activities, and services that 
are accessible. 

 
• Dedication: Commit to getting the job done the right way, no matter what it takes. 

 
• Fun: Provide fun and enjoyable activities for all ages and abilities. 
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ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 
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AGENCY PROFILE 
HISTORY OF WILLIAM SHORE MEMORIAL POOL DISTRICT    
The William Shore Pool was built in 1961 and opened in May of 1962.  The facility was dedicated to the 
memory of William Shore who was a coach and swim teacher in Port Angeles.  From 1962 to 2008 the 
City of Port Angeles owned and operated the pool facility.  In 2008, the City of Port Angeles no longer 
wanted to operate the pool facility and planned on shutting the facility down.  A group of pool users 
decided to try to keep the pool open by suggesting the pool facility be separated from the city and be 
operated and owned by a newly established Park District.  City and county officials approved the matter to 
be brought to the people for a vote. 
 

The voters established the Park District in 2009. It is a separate governmental entity known as a 
"Metropolitan Park District" and serves all of the residents who live within the District's service area, which 
is currently the Port Angeles School District boundary. 
 
The William Shore Memorial Pool District is a governmental agency responsible for operating, 
maintaining and improving the William Shore Memorial Pool facility. The District also plans, develops, and 
implements a wide range of recreational programs and activities that reflect the interests of all age 
groups. 
 
Pool District operations are funded by revenue generated through program fees, tax dollars, grants, 
donations, and interest. These funds pay the staff members who care for the facility, plan and supervise 
programs, and help you register for classes. They also pay for all the materials, supplies, utilities, and 
other resources required to keep the facility functional, attractive, and safe. Your Pool District 
responsively uses available funds to plan, design, and construct new features and programs at the 
facility, renovate and upgrade the existing facility for you and your neighbors to enjoy. 
 
A board of five appointed Commissioners set policy and carry out the official business of the District.  All 
Board Commissioners serve without pay. 
 
DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 
The William Shore Memorial Pool District is structured by the same boundaries as the Port Angeles 
School District. 
 
DISTRICT FACTS 

• The William Shore Pool District founded:   June 2009 

• Type of Government:      Metropolitan Park District 

• Governing Body:      Board of Commissioners (5) 

• Board of Commissioners Positions:    Ex-officio, non-paid, appointed members  

• Geographic Size of District:     347 Sq./Miles 

• Population of District:      28,000 

• Registered Voters in District: (2014)   19,207 

• Age Profile: Median age:     49 

• Racial Diversity Profile: (2014)   73.5% White 
5.8% Hispanic 
5.6% Native American 
1.7% Asian 
1.0% Black 
10.3% two or more races. 
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SCHOOLS LOCATED WITHIN THE DISTRICT 
There are 5 elementary schools, one middle school and one high school in the District with a total 
enrollment of 3,832 (2015). The District is also home to the Peninsula Community College with total 
enrollment of 5,169 (2014-2015). 
 
MAJOR EMPLOYERS LOCATED WITHIN DISTRICT 
The District has several major employers: 

• Olympic Medical Center:    1062 employees 

• Peninsula College:     544 employees 

• Port Angeles School District:    505 employees 

• Clallam County:     466 employees 

• Westport Shipyard:     416 employees 

• United States Coast Guard:    400 servicemen and employees 

• Nippon Paper Industries:    190 employees 

 
ECONOMIC STATICS FOR DISTRICT AREA 

• Median Household Income:    $46,033 (2013) 

• Median Housing Price:    $197,720 (2013) 
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Section 4: Strategic Goals and Accomplishments 
 
AWARDS/AUDITS RECEIVED IN 2015 

• Washington Finance Officers Association Budget Presentation Award 

• Government Finance Officers Association Budget Presentation Award 

• Star Guard Unannounced Safety Review 

• Washington Cities Insurance Association 2015 Compact for completion of risk reduction 

•  

THE 2015-2020 STRATEGIC PLAN 
We started our new five-year strategic plan in 2015 (2015-2020).  The first Strategic Plan (2010-2013) 
was designed to get the District up and running with all the needed repairs and capital improvements 
finished. The 2015-2020 Strategic Plan is composed of four strategic initiatives that address our core 
functional areas and maintain our strategic values: 
 

• Exceeding Customer Expectations 

• Long Term Financial Stability 

• Operational Excellence and Safety 

• Team Development 

These initiatives are based upon work and input from the Citizens Advisory Committee, staff, customers 
and community. These strategic initiatives are core to the mission and vision of the District and do not 
change from year to year.  They are areas that we will always continue to pursue and improve. 
 
These initiatives are broken down into 13 goals and 32 action tasks.  Each goal and action task will have 
measured outcomes to evaluate our performance in achieving the outcomes desired.  I will be reporting to 
the Board of Commissioners on a quarterly basis on the progress with each Initiative. 
 
A critical piece of the process included input from the District Board of Commissioners, Advisory 
Committee members and staff. The input included assessing the District’s strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities, and threats (SWOT). Through roundtable discussions and SWOT analysis we refined our 
four strategic initiatives and developed the goals to be accomplished.  The action items to accomplish the 
goals were developed using the Specific, Measurable, Attainable, Realistic, Timely (SMART) principles to 
identify specific action plans and key performance indicators designed so the goals can be measureable, 
precise and able to be managed on an ongoing basis. 
 
While this Strategic Plan represents a final product, it is a living document and the strategic planning 
process is ongoing. An evaluation of our strategic initiatives and goals relative to established metrics for 
achievement takes place annually during the budget process.  

 
• STRATEGIC INITIATIVE #1: EXCEEDING CUSTOMER EXPECTATIONS 

o Goal #1: Increase the number of programs and events for all ages and socio-economic groups 
to increase the use of the District facility 

o Goal #2: Develop on-going training for customer service and financial transactions 
o Goal #3: Find opportunities to increase positive cooperative relationships and partnerships 
o Goal #4: Establish electronic and Social Media presence to distribute District information 
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• STRATEGIC INITIATIVE #2: LONG TERM FINANCIAL STABILITY 
o Goal #1: Increase earned revenue to reduce reliance on tax revenue 
o Goal #2: Maintain adequate reserved balance fund levels 
o Goal #3: Create sinking fund to provide for long-term equipment replacement 
o Goal #4: Implement Best Practices in Finance and Accounting 

 
• STRATEGIC INITIATIVE #3: OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE AND SAFETY  

o Goal #1:  Provide the safest possible environment for the public and employees 
o Goal #2: Increase the use of Certified Instructors for programming 
o Goal #3: Increase compliance with Accessibility and ADA Standards with the facility 

 
• STRATEGIC INITIATIVE #4: TEAM DEVELOPMENT 

o Goal #1: Increase staff retention 
o Goal #2: Increase certification and training opportunities for job development 

 
2015 GOAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
Annually, management and staff collaborate on the initiatives, which are essentially the goals for the next 
fiscal year. During this process, timelines and expectations are set forth, agreed upon, and documented. 
Quarterly, the Executive Director and Managers evaluate their progress on their objectives.  The following 
lists of accomplishments include strategic plan objectives from both Strategic Plans that have been met. 
These objectives have been noted with a checkmark (✔). 
 
The District uses four core functional areas as the starting foundation when developing strategic initiatives 
and goals.  These areas are: 
 

• Customer Service and Programming 

• Long Term Financial Stability 

• Operational Excellence and Safety 

• Team Development 
 
Based upon these core functions, the 2015 highlights are as follows: 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE AND PROGRAMMING 
✔ Increase in people who receive our email newsletter to 2000 
✔ Increase looks and responses from our Facebook page 
✔ Added additional exercise and therapy classes 
✔ Increased private swim lesson program 
✔ Increased private lessons 
✔ Certified additional exercise instructors 
✔ Assistant Manager went to the WRPA Business Management School 
 
The District started what we hope to be a legacy program for our District in 2015.  The District has 
committed to teaching each child in our District how to swim for no cost.  To accomplish this we partnered 
with the Port Angeles School District and are having every 2nd grade class come to the pool for 4 weeks 
as part of the school PE program.  The District is covering the cost of the lessons and the school district is 
covering the cost of transportation.  Our local hospital is funding the cost of shirts that are given to each 
child when they graduate.  If the kids where the shirts to the pool on weekends they can swim for free to 
practice.   
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The District continues to participate with several organizations to provide specialized programing, 
including: 

• United State Coast Guard 
• Port Angeles Swim Club 
• Port Angeles School District 
• Olympic Medical Center 
• Peninsula College 
• Therapeutic Associates 
• Local hotels and motels 
• Lower Elwha Tribe 
• North Olympic Peninsula Library 

 
FINANICAL STABILITY 
✔ Fully funded our two reserves, which total $210,000 
✔ Stabilized operational costs 
✔ Received GFOA and WFOA budget presentation awards 
✔ Developing an expansion plan and determining the costs of expansion 
 
OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE AND SAFETY 
✔ Reduced our utility expense by $70,000 each of the last two years.  
✔ Participated in a unannounced Star Guard lifeguard review and received a 4 out of 5 stars. 
✔ Added additional lifeguard training instructor 
✔ Added a junior lifeguard program 
 
TEAM DEVELOPMENT 
✔ Participated in the following training and certification programs 

• Aquatic Facility Operators School 
• Starfish Aquatics International 
• Aquatic Exercise Association Certification (all our exercise instructors participated) 
• Washington Recreation and Park Association Aquatic Management School 
• Certified National Recreation and Parks Executive and Professional 

✔ Instituted new longevity pay scale 
✔ Updated our Employee Handbook 
✔ Created a separate Benefited Employee Handbook 
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Section 5: Budget Process and Financial Policies 

 
This budget builds on our priorities and community values. Developing a budget is a shared effort that 
involves people throughout the District organization.  
 
FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS USED IN THE BUDGET PROCESS 
REVENUE  
There are several revenue limitations based on the provisions of the Washington State Constitution and 
Revised Code of Washington (RCW). These limitations are accepted as given within the context of the 
budget process:  
 
The Revised Code of Washington (RCW) limits Metropolitan Park Districts to a maximum regular property 
tax rate of $0.75/$1000 of assessed value (RCW 36.61.210). 
 
The following four revenue assumptions were used in developing the district budget:  

• Assumption R1: The District will continue to increase levy by $5,000 per year over the next 5 
years or maintain the $0.18 per $1,000 of assessed valve (AV) if values increase. 

• Assumption R2: The District’s Assessed Value (AV) will likely increase slightly over the next 3-5 
years.  

• Assumption R3: The District will collect 98% of property taxes in the year in which they are levied 
(based on historical data for tax collection within the District). 

• Assumption R4: Programming revenue will remain steady at $330,000 to $350,000 due to lack of 
programming space and no fee increases for the next several years. 

 
EXPENSES 
The following three expense assumptions were used in developing the district budget.  

• Assumption E1*: The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is likely to increase between 2% and 3% per 
year over the next several years.  

• Assumption E2*: The cost of supplies and services not included in the CPI are also likely to 
increase between 2% and 3% per year over the next several years.  
*Assumptions E1 and E2 are supported by historical Consumer Price Index data for Western 
Washington. 

• Assumption E3: Regional increases in minimum wage to $15.00/hour and potential for an 
increase in the state minimum wage may have a direct or indirect impact on personal services 
expense for the District’s part-time staff (and potentially full-time staff due to compression between 
the lower and higher pay grades). The District’s part-time staff is currently paid above minimum 
wage and compensation is targeted to start about $1.00 over minimum wage for new lifeguards, 
since lifeguards are required to maintain a lifeguard certificate.  

 
OVERVIEW OF BUDGET STRUCTURE 
The Washington State Auditor prescribes budgeting, accounting and reporting requirements for all local 
governments (RCW 43.09.200). The Washington State Budgeting and Reporting System (BARS) Manual 
for Metro Park Districts includes a uniform chart of accounts, accounting and budgeting policies, guidance 
for preparing financial statements and instructions for preparing supplemental schedules required as part 
of the annual report to the State Auditor (RCW 43.09.230).  
 
The Washington State BARS is designed to allow formal integration of budgeting and accounting for all 
fund types in a governmental accounting system. The District prepares comprehensive budget document 
including all anticipated resources and outlays on an annual basis.   
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For the District, annual budgeting begins with general direction provided by the District Board of 
Commissioners. The District budget process serves the function of creating a framework to implement the 
policies set forth by that Board to administer the District organization and deliver the services to the 
community. Under the general guidance of the Finance Committee, the District Treasurer and the 
Executive Director have the primary responsibility for formulating budget proposals in line with the Board 
of Commissioner’s priorities.  
 
Budgeting begins with an understanding of the needs and issues important to the community that the 
District serves. General goals and priorities are identified in order to apply the available financial 
resources of the District to specific funding proposals. Previous budgets are considered in this process, 
thereby providing continuity with previous programming.  
 
By law, the budgeted expenditures must be balanced with either revenues and/or unreserved fund 
balances. The 2016 budget not only addresses operating expenditures for 2016 but also incorporates 
capital outlays to be undertaken during the year. These capital outlays will stay minor since our long term  
direction includes expansion in 2020. 
 
During the course of the year the budget may need to be amended as necessary. The District Treasurer 
and the Executive Director have the authority to transfer budgeted amounts between programs within any 
fund; however, the Board of Commissioners must approve any revisions that alter the total expenditures 
of a fund. When the Board of Commissioners determines that it is in the District’s best interest to increase 
or decrease the appropriation for a particular fund, it may do so by resolution. 
 
FUNDS 
The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds groups, each of which is considered a 
separate accounting entity. Each fund is accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that 
comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures or expenses, as appropriate. The 
District’s resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds depending on what they are to 
be spent for and how they are controlled. The District budgets each fund individually.  The District 
currently budgets with the following funds: 

• General Fund (001).  
• Capital Fund (301) 

 
DIVISIONS 
The District’s Operating Budget is organized in accordance with the Washington State Budgeting and 
Reporting System (BARS) as prescribed by the Washington State Auditor and as such includes revenue 
and expenditure divisions:  

• Revenue: 
o Property Tax Revenue 
o Excise Tax Revenue 
o Intergovernmental Revenue 
o Sale Merchandise Revenue 
o Programming Revenue 
o Rent and Contract Revenue 
o Misc. Revenue 

• Expenditures: 
o Operations: 

! Salary and Wages 
! Personnel Benefits 
! Supplies 
! Services 
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BUDGETARY CONTROL POLICIES 
BALANCED BUDGET 
The District adopts a 12-month balanced calendar year budget. The balanced budget means budgeted 
expenditures will not exceed the available resources of the beginning fund balance plus new revenues. 
The adopted budget is for a 12-month fiscal period with annual financial reporting. 
 
BALANCING THE OPERATING BUDGET  
RCW 35.33.07 requires that the District adopt a balanced budget based on the following requirement: 
“Appropriations shall be limited to the total estimated revenues contained therein including the amount to 
be raised by ad valorem taxes and the unencumbered fund balances estimated to be available at the 
close of the current fiscal year.”  
 
The District adopts a statutorily balanced budget, but also seeks to adopt a structurally balanced budget. 
A budget is statutorily balanced when total estimated resources (beginning fund balance plus revenues) 
equal the total appropriation (expenditures plus ending fund balance). In a statutorily balanced budget, 
beginning fund balance may be used as a revenue source. In contrast, in a structurally balanced budget, 
the total expenditure appropriation is limited to the annual estimated revenues. In a structurally balanced 
budget, beginning fund balance may not be used as a revenue source. 
 
BUDGET MONITORING AND REPORTING 
The District will maintain a system for monitoring the District’s budget performance. Accounting and 
reporting practices will be maintained to provide accurate and timely monitoring of the District’s budget 
performance. The District Treasurer or his or her designee will issue monthly budget reports on the actual 
performance compared to budget estimates to the District Commissioners.  This reporting includes 
provisions for amending the budget during the year in order to address unanticipated needs or 
emergencies. 
 
FUND ALLOCATION 
The budget is adopted at the fund level with allocations made for administrative control. Reallocation of 
existing appropriation does not change the adopted budget “bottom-line.” It may become necessary to 
shift allocations between line items, programs to meet unanticipated needs, emergencies or changes in 
work plan. As long as the total fund budget is not changed, the adjustment can be done administratively 
with the authorization of the Finance Committee and approval of the Executive Director.  
 
REVENUE POLICIES 
REVENUE SOURCES 
The District will try to maintain a stable revenue system to protect against short-term fluctuations in any 
one revenue source. The District depends on the property tax levy passed by the voters in May 2009.  
Although the District seeks to increase programing and admission revenue to supplement the tax levy 
revenue, the revenue generated by programming and admissions is not sufficient to maintain the facility 
or it's programs. 
 
REVENUE ESTIMATES 
Because revenues, especially those of the General Fund, are sensitive to local and regional economic 
conditions, revenue estimates will be conservative and will be made by an objective, analytical process. 
 
INVESTMENT POLICY 
Investment funds, by RCW mandate, are managed by the District Treasurer (see District Investment 
Policies). 
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DISTRICT FUNDS 
Under fund accounting rules, which the District is required to use (known as “fund accounting”), the 
money received (revenues) and the money spent (expenditures) are accounted for in what amount to 
separate legal entities (funds). This is done to ensure that money collected for a special purpose is spent 
for the purpose intended. The District budget has two budgeted funds:  

• General Fund (001) – This fund is used to account for the District’s ongoing activities. It includes 
such things as recreation programming, aquatics programming, financial management, legal 
services, planning and facility and park maintenance. The General Fund accounts for the majority 
of the District budget. 

• Capital Fund (301) – This fund accounts for major capital construction projects and payments for 
outstanding loans and bonds. 

 
DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
The basic objectives of the District’s debt management policy are: 

• To achieve the lowest possible cost for borrowing; 
• If needed, to ensure access to the loan or bond market to adequately provide the capital needed 

to finance public improvement and other long-term development objectives. Debt can be used as 
a mechanism to equalize costs of needed improvements to both present and future citizens and 
as a way to reduce the costs of substantial public improvements; 

• To maintain strong and sound credit demonstrated by its commitment to meet all obligations in a 
timely fashion; 

• To maintain a level and structure of outstanding indebtedness that does not lead to excessive 
debt service requirements, thereby avoiding unnecessary strains on the operating budget; and 

• To maintain the confidence of lending markets and the taxpayers. 
 
The District Commissioners approval is required prior to the issuance of debt. The District Treasurer or 
his or her designee has the authority to act as debt manager in the duties of debt issuance and related 
repayment activities.   
 
SHORT TERM DEBT 
It is the District’s policy to avoid the use of short-term indebtedness to the extent possible. Short-term 
borrowing (one year or less) will only be used to meet the immediate financing needs of a project for 
which long-term financing has been secured but not yet received or to cover temporary cash flow 
shortages resulting from delay in receipting tax revenues or to finance capital construction. 
 
Inter-fund loans may be used to meet short-term cash flow needs as an alternative to outside debt 
instruments. Inter-fund loans will be permitted only if an analysis of the lending fund indicates excess 
funds are available and that the use of these funds will not adversely affect current operations. 
 
LONG TERM DEBT 
The District will not use long-term debt to support current operations. Prior to the issuance of debt, the 
District will prepare revenue projections to ensure there is adequate revenue to make principal and 
interest payments. The District will confine long-term borrowing to capital improvements that cannot be 
financed from current revenues. 
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Section 8: Capital Improvement Plan and Financial Forecasting 

In the process of developing the annual budget, we look at future capital plans and do financial 
forecasting to ensure we can accomplish those plans.  It is for this reason we put our capital plans and 
financial forecasting together since they are tied to each other closely.  This year it is especially important 
since we are developing a financial and building plan for a possible expansion in 2020. 
 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) involves the development of a long-term plan for capital 
expenditures for the District. Capital expenditures include expenditures for buildings, land, major 
equipment, and other commodities that are of significant value (greater than $5,000) and have a useful 
life of at least five years. 
 
The CIP lists each proposed capital item to be undertaken, the year in which it will be started, the amount 
expected to be expended in each year and the proposed method of financing these expenditures. The 
Capital Improvement Fund budget is enacted annually as part of the District Budget, based on the CIP. It 
encompasses enacting appropriations for the projects in the current year of the CIP. 
 
Flexibility is built into the CIP to allow for delay of projects when financing constraints make it impossible 
to allow for funding of the entire array of projects and to move future projects forward when financial 
availability makes it possible.  
 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECT EVALUATION CRITERIA 

• Safety/Accessibility: The benefit to the safety, accessibility of the facility to all people 
regardless of impairment or disability should be evaluated.  

 
• Facility Needs: The project should alleviate identified problems or deficiencies to maintain the 

quality of the facility.  
 

• Related Projects: Often projects in one category are essential to the success of those in 
others.  

 
• Efficiency: Projects that substantially improve the quality of service at the same operating 

cost, or eliminate obsolete and inefficient facilities should be identified using this category. 
 

• Public: Projects are generally more easily implemented if there is public demand and support 
for them. Such public support should be gauged in terms of its strength and the depth of 
understanding 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE AND AMENDMENT 
The CIP will be updated annually and incorporated into the annual budget document. The District’s Board 
of Commissioners may amend the CIP at any time if a decision must be made and action taken before 
the next CIP review period. The Board must approve all additions and deletions. The CIP is required to be 
updated at a minimum annually to: 

• Make any adjustments in future project years when changes occur in funding or cost. 
• Add the next year of possible projects, if any, to replace the current year funded. 

 
 
STEPS IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROCESS 
The CIP is developed around the following steps: 
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1. Review of inventory of existing facilities and systems. This will help to indicate the eventual need for 
renewal, replacement, expansion or retirement of some of the systems. This inventory is part of the 
Maintenance and Operation documents which are updated on a regular basis.   

2. Determine by review the status of previously approved projects and costs. The CIP should report on 
the status of previously approved projects.  

3. The Executive Director will compile and evaluate project requests and needs. 
4. The Executive Director will present the identified projects to the District’s Advisory Committee to 

determine priority based upon CIP criteria. 
5. The Executive Director and Finance Committee will perform financial analysis of all significant 

projects.  
6. Once the Finance planning has completed as shown above, the Executive Director will present the 

recommended CIP as part of the budget document to the District’s Board of Commissioners.  
7. Approval of the budget and CIP.  
 
FINANCIAL FORECASTING 
Part of the budget development process is looking at the ten-year financial forecast that projects the 
District’s financial condition for the next ten years. Along with the Capital Improvement Plan, the Long-
range Budget Plan ensures that the District has the resources necessary to implement long-range goals 
and meet community needs as articulated in the Strategic Plan. Using this forecast, the Board can assess 
the long-term financial implications of current and proposed policies, programs, personnel, capital 
projects and debt, and decide on a course of action to achieve District priorities. More specifically, the 
long-range forecasting of revenues and expenditures achieves the following:  

• Provides an understanding of available funding;  
• Evaluates financial risk; 
• Assesses the level at which services can be sustained;  
• Assesses the level at which capital investment can be made;  
• Identifies future commitments and resource demands; and  
• Identifies the key variables that cause changes in revenue levels.  

 
The District’s perpetual focus to identify efficiencies coupled with continuous improvement has been the 
key to its success, particularly during the last several years of economic challenge. Additionally, sound 
financial practices, a continued competitive bidding climate, and the pursuit of alternative revenue 
opportunities have kept the District in a financially healthy state.  
 
METHODOLOGY  
Hybrid forecasting combines knowledge-based forecasting (knowledge-based forecasting consists of 
using the forecaster’s own knowledge and feel for the situation, rather than data and statistics, as the 
basis for the forecast) with a quantitative method of forecasting. Hybrid forecasting methods are very 
common in practice and can deliver superior results.  While complex techniques may get more accurate 
answers in particular cases, simpler hybrid techniques tend to perform just as well or better on average. 
The extrapolation of historical revenue and expenditure data to predict future trends was used for initial 
projections, but qualitative knowledge based measures were added to smooth trending and create 
greater accuracy. 
 
EXPANSION IN 2020 
The District aquatic center receives over 80,000 visitors per year. Our facility is at or over capacity in 
providing programs and activities to meet the local and tourist demands. Visits have doubled since the 
District was formed in 2010.   
 
WHY EXPAND? 

• Lack of space for demands of programming 
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• Increase specialized and flexible programing 

Having an indoor recreational option for tourists during the shoulder and winter months can be a 
big consideration when determining travel and vacation plans.. The expanded design will 
incorporate a large kids play and splash zone area, along with a spa and lazy river. Even in the 
summer months the aquatic center attracts campers and visitors when inclement weather occurs. 
 

• Increased demand for multi-day swim meets: 
The state of Washington has only a couple of long course aquatic facilities and there are none 
west of Seattle. This creates an opportunity to host both long and short course swim meets which 
occur throughout the year. The bulk of swim meets occur during the school year, which fall on the 
shoulder and winter seasons. The District could host 8-10 swim meets per year. All swim meets 
are at least two days and some are three day events. This requires all visiting teams to use local 
lodging.  A study of recent swim meets suggests a 90% use of hotel within the City of Port 
Angeles and a 10% use of unincorporated Clallam County hotels. 

 
FIRST STEPS IN PLANNING FOR EXPANSION 
The first step at looking at an expansion in 2020 is to do an expansion study to cover the following issue: 

• Expansion options 
• Cost of expansion options 
• Maintaining programming during expansion process 
• Timeline for expansion 
• Financial cash flow analysis of expansion 
• Financing options 
• Realistic estimates of operational costs 
• Realistic estimates of new revenue 

 
ARC Architects, who has worked with the District in the past and is very familiar with our facility and uses, 
will be conducting the design and cost elements of our expansion study. ARC is the leading Aquatic 
design firm in the Northwest and has completed expansion plans for the Seattle Metro Parks District and 
others.  The design options will incorporate input from patrons and our Advisory Committee. In addition, 
our Advisory Committee and our District Treasurer will be part of the team looking at the other elements 
of our expansion study including cash flow, financing, new revenue estimates, and increases in 
operational expenses. 
 
The ARC portion of the Expansion study will be $28,500.  This is scheduled to be paid by a grant, which 
will a be split between the Port Angeles Lodging Tax Advisory Committee, with $21,375 (75%), and the 
Clallam County Lodging Tax Advisory Committee, with $7,125 (25%).  
 
FINANICAL FORECASTING FOR EXPANSION 
SCENARIO PLANNING 
Scenario planning is a powerful tool in establishment of strategic direction and priorities. Scenarios 
provide perspective on potential events and their consequences, providing a decision-making context for 
policy makers and managers. Scenarios focus on the interrelated effect of multiple factors and provide 
alternative views of the future. Consideration of a range of possible futures, decisions are better informed, 
and a strategy based on this deeper insight is more likely to succeed. The District’s long-term forecast 
has two scenario’s: 

1. No Expansion Scenario 
2. Expansion Scenario 

Several assumptions were made in relation to the two scenarios. 
• Expansion would occur in the year 2020 
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FORECAST ASSUMPTIONS:  
The following assumptions were made to prepare the revenue projections. 

• Assessed Property Values (AV): AV’s will continue to grow at a slow pace of 1.5% per year. 
• Levy amounts: The District levy amount will rise 1% per year.   
• Donations, gifts or grants were NOT included in revenue projections 
• An increase of 15% per year of program growth was used for the first 5 years after expansion then 

growth will stabilize.   
• No increases were used for program fees, memberships and daily uses 
• Merchandise sales growth was set at no growth 
• No investment revenue was used on excess fund balances 

 
The following assumptions were made to prepare the expenditure projections for expansion: 

• Salaries and Wages: Wage increases are an annual 2.5% across all positions 
• Expansion Operation costs start at $50,00 in 2020 and continue with 2% annual increase 
• Supplies and Services: a 2% annual increase was used. 
• Expansion costs set at $5,000,000 through bond financing.  Expansion debt financing can 

increase to $6,800,000 without a District vote.  A District vote is required for debt financing above 
this amount. 

• Bond rate set at 3.5% for 30 years 
• Existing bond balance of $369,125 rolled into new bond payment in 2020. 
• No additional capital expenditures were included 

 
CONCLUSIONS: NO EXPANSION 
The forecast conclusion for no expansion shows the District in a healthy financial condition over the next 
ten years. The forecast shows: 

• Budget surpluses in the operating budgets for 2016 and forward will be averaging $25,000. 
• Fund balance in excess of $1,000,000 by 2026. 
• Existing bond and loan debt may be paid off 1-2 years early 
• Reducing levy proceeds will need to be looked at by 2026. 

 
CONCLUSIONS: EXPANSION 
The forecast conclusion for expansion shows:  

• The additional amount needed to make the $5 million bond payment is surprisingly low since we 
will have freed up $150,000 to help with the payment from our retired bond payment. 

• Debt financing can increase to $6.8 million without requiring an approval vote of District residents.  
Debt financing above this amount will require an approval vote by District residents. 

• The additional amount needed is approximately $0.03 cents per $1000 of AV or $85,000 annually.  
• Revenue received because of additional programming due to the expansion should more then 

offset the added expense to operate the expanded facility.  
• The District’s ending balance in 2020 will be approximately $400,000.  
• The District will need to operate with a negative surplus from 2022-2025.  Then surplus will grow 

by $7,000 per year 
• Expansion may be done prior to 2020, although the existing bond payoff would be an additional 

$130,000 each year earlier then 2020. 
• No voter approval is required for anticipated debt financing unless the expansion costs increase 

over $6.8 million. An advisory vote may be advisable. 
 
This ten-year financial forecast is a work in progress, as it must be regularly monitored and updated 
yearly to reflect changing economic conditions and organizational priorities.  
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significantly.  In some cases, capital expenditures may actually decrease future maintenance costs when 
existing facilities are upgraded. 
 
Because general-purpose capital improvements do not always directly increase revenues, these costs 
are included in the planning for such projects. Some operating costs may be mitigated to some degree by 
increases in charges for services. Maintenance impacts associated with these new capital facilities 
coincide with the completion of construction. 
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Section 9: Taxing Authority 
 
Taxes make up approximately 58% of the General Fund revenue budget. Most of the tax revenue is in the 
form of property tax.  
 
DISTRICT STATUTORY TAXING CAPACITY 
The maximum lawful tax rate a Metropolitan Park District is allowed by Revised Code of Washington 
(RCW) section 35.61.210 is $0.75 per $1,000 of District assessed valuation.  The 2016 levy tax rate is 
estimated at $0.179. The remaining taxing capacity is not anticipated to be needed in the operation of the 
District. 
 
HISTORICAL PROPERTY TAX FOR DISTRICT AND ALL LEVY AMOUNTS 
Property taxes are assessed to the citizens in March of each year for 1st half payment due on April 30th 
and the 2nd half due on October 30th. Several limitations control the growth of regular property tax levies 
and revenues: 

• Initiative 747 (RCW 84.52.050), voter approved in 2001, requires state and local governments to 
limit their property tax increases to 1% each year, or the IPD, whichever is less, unless an 
increase greater than this limit is approved by voters in an election. 
 

• Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 84.52.043(2) limits all regular tax levies within counties to 
$5.90 per $1,000 of assessed value (AV). If the taxes of all districts collectively exceed this 
amount, a proportionate adjustment is applied until the total is reduced to the 1 percent limit. 
 

 
Initiative747 limitations do not apply to the District in the near term because the District has only been 
using a portion of the maximum lawful levy limit and would only apply when the District reaches its levy 
limit. 
 
2016 LEVY  
The levy rate is a product of the amount of the total taxes assessed and property values. After the District 
establishes the levy amount by the District Board of Commissioners rate, the County applies the total 
assessment to the total property values within the entity that then results in a levy rate per $1,000 of 
assessed value 
 
The Clallam County Assessors Office has certified the property values (assessed values/AV) for the 
District at 3.15% higher then 2015 assessed values.  This increase in property values is the first property 
valve increase since 2008 and indicates that AV’s reached bottom in 2015. The property values for the 
District have declined a total of 23% since the voters approved the Park District formation in 2009. 
 
The District Board has decided to slowly return to the levy amount the voters approved in 2009, which 
was $525,000.  The Board decided the increase to be $15,000 for 2016, which will total $495,000 for the 
2016 tax levy, making the levy approximately $0.179 per $1,000 of AV’s. 
 
The District Board has continued to have the District citizen's best interest in mind during the budget 
process concerning regular property taxes. The table below provides a history of levy rates. 
 
 
DISTRICT HISTORICAL PROPERTY VALUES AND LEVY RATES 
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Glossary of Terms 
Accounting System: The total set of records and procedures used to record, classify, and report information on the 
financial status and operations of an entity.  
 
Accrual Basis Accounting: A method of accounting for revenues and expenses when earned or incurred instead 
of when cash is received or spent.  
 
Actual: Monies which have already been used or received as opposed to budgeted monies which are estimates of 
possible funds to be spent or received.  
 
Assessed Valuation: The estimated value placed upon real or personal property as the basis for levying property 
taxes.  
 
Audit: An examination to determine the accuracy and validity of records and reports by an agency whose duty it is 
to make sure the District conforms with established procedures and policies.  
 
BARS: Stands for Budgeting, Accounting, Reporting System. The manual the State of Washington requires 
governmental entities (i.e., counties and park districts) to use.  
 
Base Budget: The ongoing cost to maintain the current level of service. Inflation is included in the budget without 
increasing any level of service.  
 
Benefits: The District provided employee benefits such as social security insurance, retirement, worker's 
compensation, life insurance, medical insurance and dental insurance.  
 
Bond: A written promise to pay a specific sum of money (principal) at a specified future date along with periodic 
interest rate. Bonds are typically used for long-term debt to pay for a particular capital expenditure.  
 
Budget: A plan of financial operation embodying an estimate of proposed expenditures for a given period and the 
proposed means of financing them. Used without any modifier, the term usually indicates a financial plan for a single 
fiscal year. 
 
Budget Calendar: The schedule of key dates involved in the process of adopting and then executing an adopted 
budget.  
 
Budget Hearing: The public hearings conducted by District Commissioners to consider and adopt the annual 
budget.  
 
Budget Policy: An overall plan to guide present and future courses of action regarding the coordination of revenues 
and expenditures.  
 
Capital Assets: Assets of significant value which have a useful life of several years. Also referred to as fixed assets.  
 
Capital Improvement Budget: Major capital improvements which are beyond the routine operation of the District 
are budgeted under separate capital project funds. These projects, which often require more than one year for 
completion, include items such as expansion of facilities and replacement of aging equipment. In total, these 
projects are referred to as the Capital Improvement Budget and are budgeted out of the Capital Improvement Fund 
and not the General Fund.  
 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP): A plan for capital expenditures to be incurred each year over a fixed period of 
years, identifying the expected beginning and ending date, and the amount to be expended in each year and the 
method of financing those expenditures.  
 
Capital Outlays: Annual operating expenditures for the acquisition of, or addition to, fixed assets. These 
expenditures must cost more than $3,000, including construction projects, land acquisition, major renovations or 
repairs to existing grounds or facilities, and equipment purchases.  
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Capital Projects: Projects which purchase or construct capital assets. Typically a capital project encompasses a 
purchase of land and/or the construction of a building or facility.  
 
Cash Basis Accounting: The method of accounting where revenues are recorded when received and expenditures 
are recorded when paid.  
 
Contingency: A budgetary reserve set aside for emergencies or unforeseen expenditures. 
 
Debt Service: The annual payment of principal and interest on the District's indebtedness. 
 
Deficit: The excess of the liabilities of a fund over its assets. The excess of expenditures over revenues during an 
accounting period. 
 
Depreciation: The periodic expiration of an asset’s useful life. Depreciation is a requirement, in proprietary type 
funds (such as enterprise and internal service funds). 
 
Earned Revenue: Revenue which is derived from programs, services and activities, and does not include any tax 
revenue. 
 
Enterprise Fund: A type of proprietary fund containing the activities of funds where the intent is for the direct 
beneficiaries to pay for all costs of the fund through fees, or where a periodic determination of revenues and 
expenses is desired by management. 
 
Ending Balance: The year-end balance of current assets less current liabilities. 
 
Expenditures: Where accounts are kept on the accrual or modified accrual basis of accounting, the costs of goods 
received or services rendered whether cash payments have been made or not. Where accounts are kept on a cash 
basis, expenditures are recognized only when the cash payments for the above purposes are made. 
 
Fiscal Year: Any yearly accounting period, without regard to its relationship to a calendar year. The fiscal year for 
the District begins on January 1 and ends on December 31.  
 
FTE: Stands for Full-time Equivalent. A numerical expression which indicates the amount of time a position has 
been budgeted for. A position budgeted at 40 hours per week for 12 months equals 1.0 FTE. Other frequently 
budgeted levels are 20 hours per week (.5 FTE) to show a position that has been split between two funds because 
the employee's responsibilities directly affect two funds.  
 
Fund: An accounting entity with its own self-balancing set of accounts recording cash and/or other sources of 
revenues against expenditures for specific activities.  
 
Fund Balance: The excess of an entity's assets over its liabilities in a particular fund. A negative fund balance is 
sometimes called a deficit.  
 
GAAFR: Stands for Governmental Accounting, Auditing and Financial Reporting. The "blue book" is published by 
the Government Finance Officers Association to provide detailed guidance for the application of accounting 
principals for government.  
 
GAAP: Stands for Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, which are accounting and reporting standards used 
for both private industry and government.  
 
GASB: Government Accounting Standards Board regulates the rules and standards for all governmental units.  
 
General Fund: The District's principal operating fund, which is supported by taxes, fees, and other revenues that 
may be used for any lawful purpose. The fund of the District that accounts for all activity not specifically accounted 
for in other funds. 
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Grants: A contribution of assets (usually cash) by one governmental unit or other organization to be used or spent 
for a specified purpose, activity, or facility. Typically, these contributions are made to local governments from the 
State and Federal governments and are received into the Special Revenue Fund till expended. 
 
Interfund Transfers: Amounts transferred from one District fund to another and no services are rendered. 
 
Intergovernmental Revenue: Grants, entitlements, shared revenues and payment for goods and services by one 
government to another.  
 
Levy: To impose a tax, special assessment or service charge for the support of government activities. The term 
most commonly refers to the real and personal property tax levy.  
 
Levy Rate: The rate at which taxes, special assessments or service charges are imposed. For example, the real 
and personal property tax levy is the rate at which property is taxed per $1,000 of assessed valuation. The rate is 
determined by calculating the ratio of the maximum amount of property tax revenue allowable under state law and 
the total assessed valuation within the taxing district.  
 
Liability: Debt or other legal obligation arising out of transactions in the past which must be  
liquidated, renewed or refunded at some future date.  
 
LOCAL Program: A capital loan program by the State of Washington which taxing districts may utilize to raise 
capital for improvements and large purchases. 
 
Mandate: A requirement imposed by one unit of government on another unit of government.  
 
Modified Accrual Accounting: A basis of accounting in which expenditures are accrued, but revenues are 
accounted for on a cash basis. This accounting technique is a combination of cash and accrual accounting since 
expenditures are immediately incurred as a liability, while revenues are not recorded until they are actually received 
or are "measurable" and "available for expenditure". This type of accounting basis is a conservative financial 
approach, and is used by the District.  
 
Object of Expenditure: Expenditure classifications based upon the types or categories of goods and services 
purchased. Typical objects of expenditure include personnel services (wages and salaries), contracted services 
(utilities, maintenance contracts, etc.) supplies and materials, and capital outlays.  
 
Operating Budget: The annual appropriation to maintain the provision of District services to the public.  
 
Operating Transfer In: Transfer from other funds which are not related to rendering of service.  
 
Other Services and Charges: A basic classification for services other than personnel services which are needed by 
the District. This budget item includes professional services, communication, travel, advertising, rentals and leases, 
insurance, public utility services, repairs and maintenance, and miscellaneous.  
 
Performance Measures: Specific quantitative measures of work performed within an activity or program (i.e., total 
swim lessons, admissions per month). Also a quantitative measure of results obtained through a program or activity.  
 
Performance Objectives: A statement that describes in specific and measurable terms the results that the program 
is expected to achieve within a certain time-frame.  
 
Program: A broad function or area of responsibility of government services. It is a basic organizational unit of 
government that is composed of a group of specific activities and operations directed at attaining a common purpose 
or goal.  
 
Proprietary Fund: See Enterprise Fund.  
 
Proposed Budget: The recommended and unapproved District budget submitted to the District Board of 
Commissioners and public in October/November of each year by the Executive Director and the District Treasurer. 
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Reserve: A segregation of assets to provide for future use toward a specified purpose.  
 
Resources: Total dollars available for appropriations including estimated revenues, fund transfers and beginning 
fund balances. 
 
Revenue: Income received by the District to support programs or services to the community. It includes such items 
as taxes, fees, user charges, grants, fines, forfeits, interest income and miscellaneous revenue.  
 
Revenue Estimate: A formal estimate of how much revenue will be earned from a specific source for some future 
period; typically, a year.  
 
Salaries and Wages: Amounts paid for services rendered by employees in accordance with rates, hours, terms and 
conditions authorized by law or stated in employment contracts. This category also includes overtime and seasonal 
help.  
 
Special Revenue Funds: Government funds, grants and donations where the source of revenue has stipulated it to 
be dedicated to a specific purpose.  
 
Strategic Plan: Document created and used by the District for long-range budget planning.  
 
Taxes: Compulsory charges levied by a government for the purpose of financing services performed for the 
common benefit. This term does not include specific charges made against particular persons or property for current 
or permanent benefits such as special assessments, or charges for services rendered only to those who pay, for 
example, sewer service charges.  
 
Transfers: Internal movements of revenue and expenses among funds in the budget to provide needed sources of 
funding for expenses incurred on behalf of another fund.  
  



William Shore Memorial Pool District                                                                                                          2016 Budget 
 

 
INTEGRITY   ! DEDICATION                                                 56                                                              DIVERSITY    !  FUN 

Appendix 
APPENDIX #1: 2016 BUDGET-AT-A-GLANCE 
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APPENDIX #2: 2016 BUDGET RESOLUTION 
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!

William Shore Memorial Pool District 
225 E. 5th St.  

Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015 
Fax: 360.417.2493 

 

COMMISSIONERS 
MICHAEL CHAPMAN, BILL PEACH, ANNA MINALDI, BRAD COLLINS, CHERI KIDD 

 

RESOLUTION No ____, 2015 
 

A RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTING 2016 ANUAL BUDGET 
 

 

THE WILLIAM SHORE MEMORIAL POOL DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS find as follows: 
 

1. The District Executive Director and District Treasurer has recommended a balanced annual 
budget and estimate of monies required to meet public expenses for the 2016 calendar year. 

2. The Clerk of the Board, in accordance with RCW 84.55.120, gave notice that the Board would 
have a regular meeting on November 24, 2015 giving taxpayers the opportunity to be heard 
regarding the proposed 2016 annual budget. 

3. The Board of Commissioners conducted public hearing at the regular meeting on November 24, 
2015, to consider all relevant evidence and testimony regarding the 2016 annual budget. 

4. The 2016 annual budget does not exceed the lawful limit of taxation as allowed to be levied by 
the William Shore Memorial Pool District for the purposes set forth in this budget, the estimated 
expenditures set forth in this budget being n6essary to provide for the safe operation of the 
William Shore Pool facility and its programs during the 2016 calendar year 

5. In accordance with RCW 84.55.120, a budget and levy public hearing was conducted on 
November 24, 2015. 
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the William Shore Memorial Pool District Board of 
Commissioners, in consideration of the above findings of fact: 
 

1. Approve and adopt the 2015 Annual Budget in the amounts of $1,016,369.00 in resources 
and $956,676.00 in expenditures.   

2. Details of the budget are noted in exhibit A attached to and incorporated to this resolution. 
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this ____________ day of _____________2015 
 
 WSMPD PRESIDENT 
ATTEST:  
 
 
_______________________________       
Rachelle Sires, Board Clerk BRAD COLLINS, President 
 
  
CC: Clallam County Treasurer, Budget Director and Auditor  
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APPENDIX #3: 2016 LEVY CALCULATION SHEET 
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APPENDIX #4: 2016 LEVY CERTIFICATION 
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APPENDIX #5: 2016 LEVY RESOLUTION 

 
  




